(2) Based on the Company’s enlarged issued share capital of 1,078,640,474 shares.
(3) All discrepancies in the figures included herein between the listed and total amounts thereof are due to rounding.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals in this announcement may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures that
precede them.

The Placement Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with
the existing issued ordinary shares (“Shares”) in the capital of the Company, except for any
dividends, distributions or entitlements the record date of which falls before the date of issue
of the Placement Shares.

None of the other Placees has participated in any previous share placement exercise by the
Company.

Pursuant to the Proposed Placement, the number of Shares held by the shareholders of the
Company (“Shareholders”), comprising the substantial Shareholders, the Placees and other
Shareholders as well as their percentage of shareholdings, are as follows:

Substantial
Shareholder &
Other Shareholders

Number of
Shares Held

Before
Proposed
Placement

% of existing
issued share

capital(1) (3)

Number of
Shares Held

After Proposed
Placement

% of enlarged
issued share

capital(2) (3)

Mr. Luk Chung Po (4) 53,257,532 5.52% 53,257,532 4.94%

Mr. Xu Jian 50,000,000 5.18% 50,000,000 4.64%

Mr. Yao Fei 50,000,000 5.18% 50,000,000 4.64%

Mr. Cao Xiang Hui 50,000,000 5.18% 50,000,000 4.64%

Mr. Miao Yong Xiang 50,000,000 5.18% 50,000,000 4.64%

 3

Verilink Group
Limited 50,000,000 5.18% 50,000,000 4.64%

Placees - - 114,000,000 10.57%

Other Shareholders 661,382,942 68.56% 661,382,942 61.32%

Total 964,640,474 100.00% 1,078,640,474 100.00%

Notes:
(1) Based on the Company’s existing issued share capital of 964,640,474 Shares.
(2) Based on the Company’s enlarged issued share capital of 1,078,640,474 Shares.
(3) All discrepancies in the figures included herein between the listed and total amounts thereof are due to rounding.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals in this announcement may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures that
precede them.
(4) Mr. Luk Chung Po holds 8,876,255 Shares through nominee company(ies). Mr. Luk Chung Po is deemed
interested in the Shares held by Compelling Vision Technology Limited by virtue of Mr. Luk Chung Po’s 100%